## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Syntax-Brillian Corporation	05/01/2009
Syntax-Brillian SPE, Inc.	05/01/2009
Syntax Groups Corporation	05/01/2009

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Emerson Radio Corp.	
Street Address:	9 Entin Road	
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 430	
City:	Parsippany	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07054	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11299077
Application Number:	11300232
Application Number:	11418719
Application Number:	11418983
Application Number:	11429132
Application Number:	11620634
Patent Number:	6714719
Patent Number:	6738056
Patent Number:	6850218
Patent Number:	6744415
Patent Number:	6693613
Patent Number:	6717561

PATENT REEL: 022645 FRAME: 0704 **JP** \$1080.00 1129907

500854606

6618031
6104367
6144353
7161570
6046716
6329971
6448962
6888583
6326958
6744443
6304239
6078303
5920298
6756963
6373497

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2026725300

Email: rgarcia@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew E. Rawlins

Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 2: 3000 K STREET NW, STE 600

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 093033-8049

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew E Rawlins

Total Attachments: 9 source=assign#page1.tif source=assign#page3.tif source=assign#page3.tif source=assign#page4.tif source=assign#page5.tif source=assign#page6.tif source=assign#page7.tif source=assign#page8.tif source=assign#page9.tif source=assign#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 022645 FRAME: 0705

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") from Syntax-Brillian Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Syntax-Brillian SPE, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Syntax Groups Corporation, a Delaware corporation (collectively, "Assignor"), to Emerson Radio Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), is entered into and effective as of this 1st day of May 2009.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patents and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, as well as all foreign patents, registrations, patent applications, and applications for registration listed on <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents together with the right to sue, recover damages, and obtain injunctive relief for the past, present and future infringements and violations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including without limitation the patents, registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A, the right to sue, recover damages, and obtain injunctive relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, or any other violation of the Patents, the right to make, to use and to vend, the Patents in the United States and for all foreign countries, including any reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, reexaminations, extensions, revisions or improvements thereof and foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom, for Assignce's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, (a) all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents with the right to sue for, and collect the same, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and (b) all rights to apply for patents and registrations in foreign countries that Assignor has or may have with respect to any of the foregoing with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law or treaty, including any international convention.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue and record patent applications, registrations, renewals, reissues,

PATENT REEL: 022645 FRAME: 0706 extensions, assignments and title thereto, to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any renewals, reissues, continuations, continuations in part, revisions, extensions or reexaminations thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States thereon to assignee, as assignee of its entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee the true and lawful agent and attorney in fact of Assignor, with full power of substitution and re-substitution, in whole or in part, in the name and stead of Assignor but on behalf and for the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns, from time to time:

- A. to demand, receive and collect any and all of the Patents and to give receipts and releases for and with respect to the same, or any part thereof;
- B. to institute and prosecute, in the name of Assignor or otherwise, any and all proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, that Assignee or its successors and assigns may deem proper in order to collect or reduce to possession any of the Patents and in order to collect or enforce any claim or right of any kind hereby assigned or transferred, or intended so to be; and
- C. to do all things legally permissible, required or reasonably deemed by Assignce to be required to recover and collect the Patents and to use Assignor's name in such manner as Assignce may reasonably deem necessary for the collection and recovery of same,

Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing powers are coupled with an interest and are and shall be irrevocable by Assignor.

At any time or from time to time after the date hereof, Assignor shall, at the request of Assignee and at Assignee's sole expense, execute and deliver any further instruments or documents and take all such further action as Assignee may reasonably request in order to evidence the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Assignment.

Further, Assignor agrees that, upon request and at Assignee's sole expense, it and its legal representatives and assigns shall do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for maintaining, reissuing or enforcing the Patents.

Assignor represents and warrants that it has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the date first written above.

NY 239,545,018v1 5-1-09

	By: Name: Bradley M. J. nes Title: CFO	
STATE OF Arizona ss.:		
I, Debie Simpson a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that Bradley milines, personally came before me and acknowledged that he is the CFO of SYNTAX-BRILLIAN CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and that by authority duly given and as the act of the company, the foregoing instrument was signed by him in such capacity.  Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of May, 2009.		
Witness my hand and official star	mp or seal, this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of May, 2009.	

Notary Public—Arizona Mancopa County Expires 03/31/2012

		By: Name: Bradley M L muls Title: CFO
STATE OF Anizona	ss.:	

I, Debbie Sinkana Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that Bradley Willines, personally came before me and acknowledged that he is the OFO of SYNTAX-BRILLIAN SPE, INC., a Delaware corporation, and that by authority duly given and as the act of the company, the foregoing instrument was signed by him in such capacity.

Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 1st day of May, 2009.

Notary Public

DEBBIE SIMPSON Notary Public—Arizona Maricopa County Expires 03/31/2012

SYNTAX GROUPS CORPORATION

By: Name

Title:

STATE OF Arizona

COUNTY OF Maricofa

I, Debie Simpsona Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that Bracley Miline Spersonally came before me and acknowledged that he is the Office of SYNTAX GROUPS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and that by authority duly given and as the act of the company, the foregoing instrument was signed by him in such capacity.

Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 1st day of May, 2009.

Notary Public

DEBBIE SIMPSON Notary Public—Arizona Maricopa County Expires 03/31/2012

EMERSON RADJO CORP

By:

Name: Greenfield Pitts

Title: Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF Wew York COUNTY OF WEW YOUL

ss.:

I, OCEN CUSUMANS, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that Greenfield Pitts, personally came before me and acknowledged that he is the Chief Financial Officer of EMERSON RADIO CORP., a Delaware corporation, and that by authority duly given and as the act of the company, the foregoing instrument was signed by him in such capacity.

Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 1st day of May, 2009.

Notary Public

#### SCHEDULE A

The following United States Patents and applications: 11/299,077 11/300,232 11/418,719 11/418,983 11/429,132 11/620,634 6714719B1 6738056B2 6850218B2 6744415B2 6693613B2 6717561B1 6618031B1 6104367 6144353 7161570B2 6046716 6329971B2 6448962B1 6888583B2 6326958B1 6744443B2 6304239B1

NY 239,545,018v1 5-1-09

7

PATENT REEL: 022645 FRAME: 0712 6078303

5920298

6756963B2

6373497B1

# The following worldwide Patents and Patent Applications

title	application no. & filing date publication no. & pub. date patent no. & grant date
On-Screen Display For	US 11/299077, 051208
Configuring a Display Apparatus Using Graphic Icons US	
China	CN 200610105444.7, 060705
	CN 1980348A, 070613
Europe	EP 06253875.6, 060725
Japan	JP 2006-170301, 060620
Korea	KR 10-2006-0083149, 060830
Taiwan	TW 095141152, 061107
Method and Apparatus for Calibrating a Color Display Panel and Related Manufacturing and Service Method US	US 11/300232, 051214
China	CN 200610105443.2, 060705
	CN 1984350A, 070620
Europe	EP 06253893.9, 060725
Japan	JP 2006-170307, 060620
Korea	KR 10-2006-0081792, 060828 KR 783666, 071203
Taiwan	TW 095141146, 061107
Method for Scaling and Cropping Images for Television Display US	US 11/418983; 060504
China	CN 200610160318.1, 061122 CN 101068333A, 071107
Europe	EP 06255237.7, 061011 EP 1853060, 071107
Japan	JP 2006-305697, 061110
Korea	KR 10-2006-0082317, 060829 KR 748026, 070803

title	application no. & filing date publication no. & pub. date patent no. & grant date
Taiwan	TW 096115746, 050307
Optimum Initial Settings for a Display Device US	US 11/418719; 060504
China	CN 200610160319.1, 061122 CN 101067923A, 071107
Europe	EP 06255215.3, 061011 EP 1853062, 071107
Japan	JP 2006-305699, 061110
Korea	KR 10-2006-0083990, 060901
Taiwan	TW 096115745, 050307
Television and Display Device with a USB Port for Updating Firmware US	US 11/429132; 060504
China	CN 200610160317.7, 061122 CN 101067788A, 071107
Europe	EP 06255226.0, 061011 EP 1853779, 071107
Japan	JP 2006-305701, 061110
Котеа	KR 10-2006-0083238, 060831 KR 780732, 071123
Taiwan	TW 096115747, 050307
Digital Television Devices Implementing A Multiple Stage Boot-Up Process US	US 11/620634; 070105 US 2008/0165288, 080710
China	200810001601.9, 080104
Europe	EP 07254759.9, 071207
Japan	2007-329237,071220
Korea	10-2007-0126122, 071206
Taiwan	096147001, 071210

**RECORDED: 05/07/2009**